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“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

December 31, 2024

(unaudited)

Net fixed assets
Forward financial instruments
Shares and similar instruments (A)
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Convertible bonds (B)
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Bonds and similar instruments (C)
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Debt securities (D)
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market
Units of UCls and investment funds (E)
UCITS
AlFs and their equivalents in other EU Member States
Other UCls and investment funds
Deposits (F)
Derivative financial instruments (G)
Temporary securities transactions (H)
Claims representing securities received on loan
Receivables on securities given in collateral
Receivables on loaned securities
Borrowed financial securities
Securities given on loan
Other temporary transactions
Loans (1) (*)
Other eligible assets (J)
Subtotal eligible assets | = (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J)
Claims and active adjustment accounts
Financial accounts
Subtotal assets other than eligible assets Il

0.00

45,368,000.00
45,368,000.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
3,636,395,913.81
3,636,395,913.81
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2,658,850,969.43
2,597,576,758.69
23,000,547.45
38,273,663.29
1,056,975,821.93
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
7,397,590,705.17
92,829,630.00
159,088,988.63
251,918,618.63

Total Assets I+l

7,649,509,323.80

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

December 31, 2024

(unaudited)

Shareholders' equity :
Capital
Net income carried forward
Net realized capital gains/losses carried forward
Net income for the year
Shareholders' funds |
Financing liabilities Il (*)
Shareholders' equity and financing liabilities (I+11)
Eligible liabilities :
Financial instruments (A)
Transactions involving transfer of financial instruments
Temporary securities transactions
Forward financial instruments (B)
Loans received (C) (¥)
Other eligible liabilities (D)
Sub-total eligible liabilities Il = A+B+C
Other liabilities :
Liabilities and adjustment accounts
Bank loans
Sub-total other liabilities IV

6,928,233,860.31
0.00

0.00
712,547,992.36
7,640,781,852.67
0.00
7,640,781,852.67

0.00
0.00
0.00
1,016,436.88
0.00
0.00
1,016,436.88

7,711,034.25
0.00
7,711,034.25

Total liabilities : 1+ 11 + Il + IV

7,649,509,323.80

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

Jean Mazedjian X -
Pension Fund Manager’s Executive Officer \




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Period from January 1,
2024 to December 31,

2024
(unaudited)
Net financial income
Income from financial transactions
Income from equities 3,964,618.80
Income from bonds 341,853,555.43
Income from debt securities 0.00
Income from units of UCls 0.00
Income from forward financial instruments 2,219,827.58
Income from temporary securities transactions 0.00
Income from loans and receivables 0.00
Income from other eligible assets and liabilities 101,003,493.19
Other financial revenues 8,197,833.00

Subtotal revenues from financial operations
Expenses on financial operations :

457,239,328.00

Expenses on financial operations 0.00
Expenses on forward financial instruments -1,049,069.36
Expenses from temporary securities transactions 0.00
Expenses from borrowings 0.00
Expenses from other eligible assets and liabilities 0.00
Expenses from financing liabilities 0.00
Other financial expenses 0.00
Subtotal expenses from financial operations -1,049,069.36

Net financial income (A)
Other income :

456,190,258.64

Reimbursement of management fees to the benefit of the UCIs 0.00
Payments as collateral for capital or performance 0.00
Other income 0.00

Other expenses
Management fees of the management company

-79,408,053.82

Audit fees, study fees for private equity funds 0.00
Taxes and levies 0.00
Other expenses 0.00

Subtotal other income and other expenses (B)
Subtotal net income before accruals C = A+B
Adjustment of net income for the financial year (D)
Netincome|=C+D

Net realized gains and losses before accruals:

-79,408,053.82
376,782,204.82

30,744,632.30
407,526,837.12

Realized capital gains and losses -8,134,097.38
External transaction costs and transfer fees -565,515.33
Research expenses 0.00
Proportional share of realized gains returned to insurers 0.00
Insurance proceeds received 0.00
Payments received as collateral for capital or performance 0.00
Subtotal net realized gains and losses before accruals (E) -8,699,612.71
Adjustments to net realized capital gains or losses (F) -2,662,731.88

Net realized gains and losses Il = (E+F)

-11,362,344.59




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

Period from January 1,
2024 to December 31,
2024
(unaudited)

Net unrealized capital gains and losses before accruals:
;::Saerlgsges in unrealized capital gains and losses including exchange differences on eligible 285.530.444.69
Exchange differences on financial accounts in foreign currencies -612,735.00
Payments receivable as collateral for capital or performance 0.00
Proportional share of unrealized gains to be returned to insurers 0.00
Subtotal net unrealized gains and losses before accruals (G) 284,917,709.69
Adjustments to net unrealized gains and losses (H) 31,465,790.14
Net unrealized gains and losses Ill = (G+H) 316,383,499.83

Interim dividends:

Interim dividends of net income for the year (J) 0.00
Interim dividends of net realized gains and losses for the year (K) 0.00
Total interim dividends for the year IV = (J+ K) 0.00
Income tax V (*) 0.00
Netresult=1+I1l+ 1l +IV+V 712,547,992.36

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

Jean Mazedjian ‘
Pension Fund Manager’s Executive Officer




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund
Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

1. Accounting rules and methods

The quarterly financial statements are prepared in accordance with French Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(French GAAP). The quarterly financial statements are presented according to the ANC Regulation 2020-07, which is
applicable since January 1, 2024: leading to changes in the content and format of the fund's quarterly financial report.

The accounting currency of the portfolio is the ARMENIAN DRAM (AMD). Percentage holding and positions in the
financial statements are presented as percentage to net assets as at reporting date (%). The accounting period
reported on is the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024.

The Manager of the Fund is “AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC. The Fund administration is carried out
by CACEIS Fund Administration. The custodian and the registrar of participants is the Central Depository of Armenia
0JSC.

The Fund is a pension fund managed by independent professional asset managers until the proceeds are paid out to
participants in the form of pension benefits once participants reach retirement age. The Fund participants are the
owners of the pension funds assets.

The Fund invests in high-quality Armenian and foreign securities, with foreign currency investments being limited to
40% of Fund’s assets. The objective of the Fund is to maximize the total return on assets, by investing up to 50% of
its assets in equities, equity funds and equity-equivalent instruments, while the remainder of which in bonds, bond
funds, money market instruments, deposits and other assets. Target group is pension savers with high risk tolerance.

Management fees. Management fees are calculated at 1.15% per annum, including any applicable taxes, on the
net asset value of the Fund on a daily basis. These fees are imputed to the fund’s Income Statement. Management
fees are paid in full to the Fund Manager, which bears all the fund’s operating costs, except for audit fees and
guarantee fund payments.

Subscription and redemptions of units. Issuance and redemption of fund units is carried out based on the last
available net assets value per unit as of the date of issuance and redemption. No charges or fees are made for
issuance of units. Redemption fees are born by the applicant and vary from 0% to up to 3% depending on the type
of the redemption transaction and are stipulated by the Fund Rules and applicable legislation of the Republic of
Armenia.



“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024

2. Portfolio listing

DECEMBER 31, 2024 (unaudited)

Name of security

DEPOSITS
Deposits in local Armenian 10-12.5%, 21/02/2025-
24/07/2026
BONDS AND SIMILAR SECURITIES

Listed bonds and similar securities
ARMENIA
ARMENIA 13.0% 17-02-32
ARMENIA 13.0% 29-10-36
ARMENIA TB 8.0% 29-10-31
ARM SWISS BANK 11.75% 01-06-27
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-26
ARM SWISS BANK 10.2% 10-06-28

MINI OF FINA 11.0% 29-10-25
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
10.0% 15-04-25
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
12.0% 06-12-25
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
12.0% 30-03-26
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA 9.0% 29-10-29
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA INTERNATIONAL
BOND 7.15% 26-03-25
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
10.0% 29-10-27
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
12.5% 29-10-37
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
7.0% 29-04-25
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
7.0% 29-04-26
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.0% 29-04-26
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.25% 29-04-25
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.25% 29-04-28
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.4% 29-04-27
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.6% 29-10-33
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
8.4% 29-04-27
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
8.6% 29-04-29
ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA CJSC
7.25% 01-08-29
ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA 11.4%
11-12-26
AMERIABANK 9.75% 08-07-2026
AMERIABANK 9.75% 13-06-2027
CONVERSE BANK 10.25% 17-04-2026
INECOBANK 10% 27-12-2026
TELECOM ARMENIA OJSC 11.5% 05-12-29
TOTAL ARMENIA
Total listed bond and similar securities
Total bonds and similar securities

Equities and similar securities

Listed equities and similar securities
ARMENIA
TELECOM ARMENIA OJSC

TOTAL ARMENIA
TOTAL Listed equities and similar securities

ISIN

AMGB20172327
AMGB2029A366
AMGB1129A316
AMSWISB2HER1
AMSWISB2DERO
AMSWISB2MER1
AMGB1029A250

AMNMCCB2MER2

AMNMCCB2NERO

AMNMCCB20ERS
AMGB1029A292
XS1207654853

AMGB1029A276

AMGB2029A374

AMGN60294250

AMGNG60294268

AMGN36294269

AMGN36294251

AMGNG60294284

AMGN60294276

AMGB1129A332

AMGN36294277

AMGNG60294292

AMHELCB23ER2

AMHELCB21ER6

AMAMRBBNZ2ERO
AMAMRBBNSER?7
AMCOVSB2IERO
AMINECB2HERG
AMAMTLB23ER4

AMAMTLS11ER3

Currency

AMD

AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
usD
AMD
AMD

AMD
AMD

AMD
AMD
usD

AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD

AMD
AMD

AMD
AMD
usD

AMD

AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD

AMD

Quantity

1,030,000,000.00

84,587,000
115,633,000
401,600,000
140,000,000

40,000
100,000,000
55,328,000

82,000,000
120,000,000

120,000,000
74,400,000
200,000

27,080,000
208,000,000
83,500,000
214,000,000
60,000,000
296,000,000
177,600,000

192,000,000
365,200,000

60,000,000
24,000,000
89,800

120,000,000

100,000,000
30,000,000
50,000,000
60,000,000
40,000,000

214,000

Market value

1,056,975,821.93

102,333,872.05
143,284,286.57
372,035,477.86
147,575,016.96

16,142,458.63
101,007,439.60

57,368,478.77

83,854,849.84
123,160,090.80

126,582,870.00
73,501,824.97
81,163,384.11

27,864,739.78
251,943,520.61
84,153,496.72
211,364,324.43
60,935,842.38
301,559,158.83
178,688,208.30

195,164,058.05
366,481,055.50

59,657,865.66
23,438,103.14
36,217,741.58

123,543,303.96

104,047,098.90
30,766,550.01
51,366,320.60
61,174,870.80
40,019,604.40
3,636,395,913.81
3,636,395,913.81
3,636,395,913.81

45,368,000.00
45,368,000.00
45,368,000.00

%

13.83

1.34
1.88
4.87
1.93
0.21
1.32
0.75

1.10

1.61

1.66
0.96
1.06

0.36

3.30

1.10

2.77

0.80

3.95

2.34

2.55

4.80

0.78

0.31

0.47

1.62

1.37
0.40
0.67
0.80
0.52
47.60
47.60
47.60

0.59
0.59
0.59




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Balanced Pension Fund
Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024

TOTAL Equities and similar securities 45,368,000.00 0.59
Collective investment undertakings
General-purpose UCITS
AF US CORPORATE BOND O USD C LU1162497744 usD 10 5,694,006.77 0.07
AMD INDEX MSCI USA SRI PAB OU LU2368674128 usD 373.035 171,499,089.99 2.24
AMD MSCI UK IMI SRI PAB OG LU2368674474 GBP 372 195,442,034.43 2.56
AMUNDI FUNDS GLOBAL AGGREGATE
BOND O USD C LU0557861514 usD 16 10,254,978.17 0.13
AMUNDI INDEX MSCI EUROPE SRI OE ACC LU1861137054 EUR 111.832 51,992,766.53 0.68
AMUNDI INDEX MSCI JAPAN - OE C LU0996180609 EUR 51.452 52,200,303.39 0.68
é’\AAIL:JNDI MONEY MKT FD SH TERM USD -OV- LU0619623019 USD 97.062 47,246,955.56 0.62
AMUNDI MSCI EMERGING ESG LEADERS OU LU2368674391 USD 752 251,936,408.43 3.30
AMUNDI S&P 500 ESG INDEX OU ACC LU0996178538 UsD 346 511,935,103.75 6.70
ISHARES EURO GOVERNM.BOND 3-5 IEOOB1FZS681 EUR 815 54,494,102.46 0.71
IShares MSCI World ESG Enhanced UCITS IEOOBHZPJ569 EUR 311,035 1,150,845,806.98  15.08
ETF USD Acc
iShares VII PLC - iShares MSCI USA Small Cap
ESG Enhanced ET IEOOB3VWMO098 USD 442 94,035,202.23 1.23
TOTAL UCITS 2,597,576,758.69 34.00
Other professional investment funds and
equivalents in other EU Member States and
listed securitisation agencies
EU-Armenia SME Fund SCSp usD 23,000,547.45 0.30
TOTAL Other professional investment funds and
equivalents in other EU Member States and 23,000,547.45 0.30
listed securitisation agencies
Other non-European entities
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
iShares 1-3 Year Treasury Bond ETF US4642874576 usD 300 9,747,785.86 0.13
iShares 20+ Year Treasury Bond ETF US4642874329 usD 400 13,870,304.66 0.18
iShares 7-10 Year Treasury Bond ETF US4642874402 USD 400 14,655,572.77 0.19
TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 38,273,663.29 0.50
Derivative financial assets
Other derivatives
Currencies Swaps
SWAP AMBAL 2026-02 AMD 48,237,912.40 0.63
SWAP AMBAL 2026-02 usD -49,254,349.28 -0.64
TOTAL Currencies Swaps -1,016,436.88 -0.01
TOTAL Other derivatives -1,016,436.88 -0.01
TOTAL Derivative financial assets -1,016,436.88 -0.01
Other assets 251,918,618.63 3.29
Other liabilities -7,711,034.25 -0.10
Net assets 7,640,781,852.67 100.00
| AMBAL-AM ACBA AM CJSCBD F AMD 3,382,917.657507 2,258.6367 |




