

"AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31, 2024 (UNAUDITED)

CONTENTS

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024	3
INTERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 20)24 5
NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024	7
1. ACCOUNTING RULES AND METHODS	7
2. PORTFOLIO LISTING	8

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

	December 31, 2024 (unaudited)
Net fixed assets	0.00
Forward financial instruments	
Shares and similar instruments (A)	45,368,000.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	45,368,000.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Convertible bonds (B)	0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Bonds and similar instruments (C)	3,636,395,913.81
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	3,636,395,913.81
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Debt securities (D)	0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Units of UCIs and investment funds (E)	2,658,850,969.43
UCITS	2,597,576,758.69
AIFs and their equivalents in other EU Member States	23,000,547.45
Other UCIs and investment funds	38,273,663.29
Deposits (F)	1,056,975,821.93
Derivative financial instruments (G)	0.00
Temporary securities transactions (H)	0.00
Claims representing securities received on loan	0.00
Receivables on securities given in collateral	0.00
Receivables on loaned securities	0.00
Borrowed financial securities	0.00
Securities given on loan	0.00
Other temporary transactions	0.00
Loans (I) (*)	0.00
Other eligible assets (J)	0.00
Subtotal eligible assets I = (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J)	7,397,590,705.17
Claims and active adjustment accounts	92,829,630.00
Financial accounts	159,088,988.63
Subtotal assets other than eligible assets II	251,918,618.63
Total Assets I+II	7,649,509,323.80

 $^{(\}mbox{\ensuremath{^{\star}}})$ The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

"AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

	December 31, 2024 (unaudited)
Shareholders' equity :	
Capital	6,928,233,860.31
Net income carried forward	0.00
Net realized capital gains/losses carried forward	0.00
Net income for the year	712,547,992.36
Shareholders' funds I	7,640,781,852.67
Financing liabilities II (*)	0.00
Shareholders' equity and financing liabilities (I+II)	7,640,781,852.67
Eligible liabilities :	
Financial instruments (A)	0.00
Transactions involving transfer of financial instruments	0.00
Temporary securities transactions	0.00
Forward financial instruments (B)	1,016,436.88
Loans received (C) (*)	0.00
Other eligible liabilities (D)	0.00
Sub-total eligible liabilities III = A+B+C	1,016,436.88
Other liabilities :	
Liabilities and adjustment accounts	7,711,034.25
Bank loans	0.00
Sub-total other liabilities IV	7,711,034.25
Total liabilities : I + II + III + IV	7,649,509,323.80

nundi PACE

Approved for issuance on January 31, 2025

Jean Mazedjian
Pension Fund Manager's Executive Officer

^(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

INTERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

	Period from January 1 2024 to December 31 2024 (unaudited)
Net financial income	(unutually)
Income from financial transactions	
Income from equities	3,964,618.80
Income from bonds	341,853,555.43
Income from debt securities	0.00
Income from units of UCIs	0.00
Income from forward financial instruments	2,219,827.58
Income from temporary securities transactions	0.00
Income from loans and receivables	0.00
Income from other eligible assets and liabilities	101,003,493.19
Other financial revenues	8,197,833.00
Subtotal revenues from financial operations	457,239,328.00
Expenses on financial operations :	, ,
Expenses on financial operations	0.00
Expenses on forward financial instruments	-1,049,069.36
Expenses from temporary securities transactions	0.00
Expenses from borrowings	0.00
Expenses from other eligible assets and liabilities	0.00
Expenses from financing liabilities	0.00
Other financial expenses	0.00
Subtotal expenses from financial operations	-1,049,069.36
Net financial income (A)	456,190,258.64
Other income :	133,133,2313
Reimbursement of management fees to the benefit of the UCIs	0.00
Payments as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Other income	0.00
Other expenses	0.00
Management fees of the management company	-79,408,053.82
Audit fees, study fees for private equity funds	0.00
Taxes and levies	0.00
Other expenses	0.00
Subtotal other income and other expenses (B)	-79,408,053.82
Subtotal net income before accruals C = A+B	376,782,204.82
Adjustment of net income for the financial year (D)	30,744,632.30
Net income I = C + D	407,526,837.12
Net realized gains and losses before accruals:	407,020,007.12
Realized capital gains and losses	-8,134,097.38
External transaction costs and transfer fees	-565,515.33
Research expenses	0.00
Proportional share of realized gains returned to insurers	0.00
Insurance proceeds received	0.00
Payments received as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Subtotal net realized gains and losses before accruals (E)	-8,699,612.71 2,662,731,88
Adjustments to net realized capital gains or losses (F)	-2,662,731.88 -11,362,344,50
Net realized gains and losses II = (E+F)	-11,362,344.5

"AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC Balanced Pension Fund

	Period from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
Not unuselized equital aging and lagges before accorded.	(unaudited)
Net unrealized capital gains and losses before accruals:	
Changes in unrealized capital gains and losses including exchange differences on eligible assets	285,530,444.69
Exchange differences on financial accounts in foreign currencies	-612,735.00
Payments receivable as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Proportional share of unrealized gains to be returned to insurers	0.00
Subtotal net unrealized gains and losses before accruals (G)	284,917,709.69
Adjustments to net unrealized gains and losses (H)	31,465,790.14
Net unrealized gains and losses III = (G+H)	316,383,499.83
Interim dividends:	
Interim dividends of net income for the year (J)	0.00
Interim dividends of net realized gains and losses for the year (K)	0.00
Total interim dividends for the year IV = (J+ K)	0.00
Income tax V (*)	0.00
Net result = I + II + III + IV + V	712,547,992.36

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

Approved for issuance on January 31, 2025

Jean Mazedjian Pension Fund Manager's Executive Officer

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

1. Accounting rules and methods

The quarterly financial statements are prepared in accordance with French Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (French GAAP). The quarterly financial statements are presented according to the ANC Regulation 2020-07, which is applicable since January 1, 2024: leading to changes in the content and format of the fund's quarterly financial report.

The accounting currency of the portfolio is the ARMENIAN DRAM (AMD). Percentage holding and positions in the financial statements are presented as percentage to net assets as at reporting date (%). The accounting period reported on is the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024.

The Manager of the Fund is "AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC. The Fund administration is carried out by CACEIS Fund Administration. The custodian and the registrar of participants is the Central Depository of Armenia OJSC.

The Fund is a pension fund managed by independent professional asset managers until the proceeds are paid out to participants in the form of pension benefits once participants reach retirement age. The Fund participants are the owners of the pension funds assets.

The Fund invests in high-quality Armenian and foreign securities, with foreign currency investments being limited to 40% of Fund's assets. The objective of the Fund is to maximize the total return on assets, by investing up to 50% of its assets in equities, equity funds and equity-equivalent instruments, while the remainder of which in bonds, bond funds, money market instruments, deposits and other assets. Target group is pension savers with high risk tolerance.

Management fees. Management fees are calculated at 1.15% per annum, including any applicable taxes, on the net asset value of the Fund on a daily basis. These fees are imputed to the fund's Income Statement. Management fees are paid in full to the Fund Manager, which bears all the fund's operating costs, except for audit fees and guarantee fund payments.

Subscription and redemptions of units. Issuance and redemption of fund units is carried out based on the last available net assets value per unit as of the date of issuance and redemption. No charges or fees are made for issuance of units. Redemption fees are born by the applicant and vary from 0% to up to 3% depending on the type of the redemption transaction and are stipulated by the Fund Rules and applicable legislation of the Republic of Armenia.

2. Portfolio listing

		DECEMBER 31, 2024 (unaudited)			
Name of security	ISIN	Currency	Quantity	Market value	%
DEPOSITS					
Deposits in local Armenian 10-12.5%, 21/02/2025- 24/07/2026		AMD	1,030,000,000.00	1,056,975,821.93	13.83
BONDS AND SIMILAR SECURITIES					
Listed bonds and similar securities					
ARMENIA					
ARMENIA 13.0% 17-02-32	AMGB20172327	AMD	84,587,000	102,333,872.05	1.34
ARMENIA 13.0% 29-10-36	AMGB2029A366	AMD	115,633,000	143,284,286.57	1.88
ARMENIA TB 8.0% 29-10-31	AMGB1129A316	AMD	401,600,000	372,035,477.86	4.87
ARM SWISS BANK 11.75% 01-06-27	AMSWISB2HER1	AMD	140,000,000	147,575,016.96	1.93
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-26	AMSWISB2DER0	USD	40,000	16,142,458.63	0.21
ARM SWISS BANK 10.2% 10-06-28	AMSWISB2MER1	AMD	100,000,000	101,007,439.60	1.32
MINI OF FINA 11.0% 29-10-25	AMGB1029A250	AMD	55,328,000	57,368,478.77	0.75
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC 10.0% 15-04-25	AMNMCCB2MER2	AMD	82,000,000	83,854,849.84	1.10
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC 12.0% 06-12-25	AMNMCCB2NER0	AMD	120,000,000	123,160,090.80	1.61
NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC 12.0% 30-03-26	AMNMCCB2OER8	AMD	120,000,000	126,582,870.00	1.66
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA 9.0% 29-10-29	AMGB1029A292	AMD	74,400,000	73,501,824.97	0.96
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA INTERNATIONAL BOND 7.15% 26-03-25	XS1207654853	USD	200,000	81,163,384.11	1.06
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 10.0% 29-10-27 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGB1029A276	AMD	27,080,000	27,864,739.78	0.36
12.5% 29-10-37 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGB2029A374	AMD	208,000,000	251,943,520.61	3.30
7.0% 29-04-25 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN60294250	AMD	83,500,000	84,153,496.72	1.10
7.0% 29-04-26 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN60294268	AMD	214,000,000	211,364,324.43	2.77
9.0% 29-04-26 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN36294269	AMD	60,000,000	60,935,842.38	0.80
9.25% 29-04-25 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN36294251	AMD	296,000,000	301,559,158.83	3.95
9.25% 29-04-28 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN60294284	AMD	177,600,000	178,688,208.30	2.34
9.4% 29-04-27 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN60294276	AMD	192,000,000	195,164,058.05	2.55
9.6% 29-10-33 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGB1129A332	AMD	365,200,000	366,481,055.50	4.80
8.4% 29-04-27 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	AMGN36294277	AMD	60,000,000	59,657,865.66	0.78
8.6% 29-04-29 ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA CJSC	AMGN60294292	AMD	24,000,000	23,438,103.14	0.31
7.25% 01-08-29 ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA 11.4%	AMHELCB23ER2	USD	89,800	36,217,741.58	0.47
11-12-26	AMHELCB21ER6	AMD	120,000,000	123,543,303.96	1.62
AMERIABANK 9.75% 08-07-2026	AMAMRBBN2ER0	AMD	100,000,000	104,047,098.90	1.37
AMERIABANK 9.75% 13-06-2027	AMAMRBBN8ER7	AMD	30,000,000	30,766,550.01	0.40
CONVERSE BANK 10.25% 17-04-2026	AMCOVSB2IER0	AMD	50,000,000	51,366,320.60	0.67
INECOBANK 10% 27-12-2026	AMINECB2HER6	AMD	60,000,000	61,174,870.80	0.80
TELECOM ARMENIA OJSC 11.5% 05-12-29	AMAMTLB23ER4	AMD	40,000,000	40,019,604.40	0.52
TOTAL ARMENIA				3,636,395,913.81	47.60
Total listed bond and similar securities				3,636,395,913.81	47.60
Total bonds and similar securities				3,636,395,913.81	47.60
Equities and similar securities					
Listed equities and similar securities					
ARMENIA TELECOM ARMENIA OJSC	AMAMTLS11ER3	AMD	214,000	45,368,000.00	0.59
TOTAL ARMENIA	,,	,	217,000	45,368,000.00	0.59
TOTAL Listed equities and similar securities				45,368,000.00	0.59

"AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC Balanced Pension Fund Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2024

TOTAL Equities and similar securities				45,368,000.00	0.59
Collective investment undertakings					
General-purpose UCITS					
AF US CORPORATE BOND O USD C	LU1162497744	USD	10	5,694,006.77	0.07
AMD INDEX MSCI USA SRI PAB OU	LU2368674128	USD	373.035	171,499,089.99	2.24
AMD MSCI UK IMI SRI PAB OG	LU2368674474	GBP	372	195,442,034.43	2.56
AMUNDI FUNDS GLOBAL AGGREGATE BOND O USD C	LU0557861514	USD	16	10,254,978.17	0.13
AMUNDI INDEX MSCI EUROPE SRI OE ACC	LU1861137054	EUR	111.832	51,992,766.53	0.68
AMUNDI INDEX MSCI JAPAN - OE C	LU0996180609	EUR	51.452	52,200,303.39	0.68
AMUNDI MONEY MKT FD SH TERM USD -OV- CAP	LU0619623019	USD	97.062	47,246,955.56	0.62
AMUNDI MSCI EMERGING ESG LEADERS OU	LU2368674391	USD	752	251,936,408.43	3.30
AMUNDI S&P 500 ESG INDEX OU ACC	LU0996178538	USD	346	511,935,103.75	6.70
ISHARES EURO GOVERNM.BOND 3-5	IE00B1FZS681	EUR	815	54,494,102.46	0.71
iShares MSCI World ESG Enhanced UCITS ETF USD Acc	IE00BHZPJ569	EUR	311,035	1,150,845,806.98	15.08
iShares VII PLC - iShares MSCI USA Small Cap ESG Enhanced ET	IE00B3VWM098	USD	442	94,035,202.23	1.23
TOTAL UCITS				2,597,576,758.69	34.00
Other professional investment funds and equivalents in other EU Member States and listed securitisation agencies EU-Armenia SME Fund SCSp		USD		23,000,547.45	0.30
TOTAL Other professional investment funds and equivalents in other EU Member States and listed securitisation agencies				23,000,547.45	0.30
Other non-European entities					
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA					
iShares 1-3 Year Treasury Bond ETF	US4642874576	USD	300	9,747,785.86	0.13
iShares 20+ Year Treasury Bond ETF	US4642874329	USD	400	13,870,304.66	0.18
iShares 7-10 Year Treasury Bond ETF	US4642874402	USD	400	14,655,572.77	0.19
TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA				38,273,663.29	0.50
Derivative financial assets					
Other derivatives					
Currencies Swaps					
SWAP AMBAL 2026-02		AMD		48,237,912.40	0.63
SWAP AMBAL 2026-02		USD		-49,254,349.28	-0.64
TOTAL Currencies Swaps				-1,016,436.88	-0.01
TOTAL Other derivatives				-1,016,436.88	-0.01
TOTAL Derivative financial assets				-1,016,436.88	-0.01
Other assets				251,918,618.63	3.29
Other liabilities				-7,711,034.25	-0.10
Net assets				7,640,781,852.67	100.00

AMBAL-AM ACBA AM CJSC BD F	AMD	3,382,917.657507	2,258.6367